PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE
This article was downloaded by:
On: 30 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Phosphorus, Sulfur, and Silicon and the Related Elements

FIGURE 2
along [OO 11 direction.
Numbering system and projection of the molecule
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Conclusive configurational assignment for the enol-
phosphate (2) deduced from x-ray analysis strongly
confirms the validity of previous statements based
on proton nuclear magnetic reasonance chemical
shifts and proves the reliability of the relevant
spectral-structure correlations. Atom H( 1) is in
trans position to the phosphate substituent. The
angle between the plane of the phenyl ring and the
ethylene system is 65.24' (Figure 3). Steric hin-
drance due to ortho-substituted chlorine atom
appears to be the reason for this nonplanarity. The
molecules of the conformationally related unsub-
stituted trans-stilbenes'O and trans-azobenzenes"
are almost planar. On the other hand, o-substituted
trans-azobenzenes'* and trans-stilbenes,13 their
unsubstituted cis-i~omers '~ and p-substituted
 isomer^'^,'^ deviate significantly from planarity. The
angle mentioned above is, for example 54.3O in cis-
and 75.1 O in trans- 1,2-bis @-chloropheny1)- 1,2-
dichloroethylene.lS Both the chlorine atoms deviate
from the least-squares benzene plane by IOU (0-C1)
and 6u (p-C1) respectively.
C(4)
FIGURE 3 A relative position of both the planar (2,4-
dichlorophenyl and vinyl) systems in the molecule.
TABLE I
Final atom positional parameters ( x  lo4) with estimated
standard deviations in parentheses
Atom X 1' 2
3913(1)
2242(1)
548911)
3760( 1)
4945(3)
3345(21
3064(3)
3247(3)
43 l5(4)
4036(3)
3460(4)
2063(5)
437713)
3633(?)
3950(3)
506 I(3)
5839(3)
5487(3)
4168(1)
1246(1)
3317(1)
3 3 66 (2)
3067(2)
4153(2)
2636(2)
3023(3)
2646(2)
4979(3)
2524(4)
1754(2)
I07 l(2)
238(2)
10 I(3)
748(3)
1 5 7 6 ( 3)
-93011)
10814(1)
8483 (2)
7005(2)
5620( I )